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§ Republic of the Philippines

. e— Department of Environment and Natural Resources
4 s PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
~—— MIMAROPA Region

—*

June 16, 2023

MEMORANDUM

FOR : The Regional Executive Director
1515 DENR By the Bay Building, Roxas Blvd.,
Barangay 668, Ermita, Manila

FROM . The OIC, PENR Officer

SUBJECT REQUEST FOR THE DENR MIMAROPA REGION TO LEAD
IN TAKING FURTHER ACTIONS WITH THE ALLEGED
IRREGULARITIES IN DENR MAMBURAO OCCIDENTAL
MINDORO (W20230613-948-12) AND ALLEDGED SLOW
RELEASE OF PAYMENT (W20230614-948-10)

This is in connection to the 8888 Citizen’s Complaint with Ticket No. W20230613-
948-12 and W20230614-948-10, filed anonymously against the Chief of Management
Services Division Abe R. Francisco.

According to the documents, allegedly, there are still unpaid oﬁ)ligations due to the
actions of Mr. Francisco. :

Mr. Francisco is hereby provided with the copy of the complaints and he is instructed
to submit a report in response to the allegations within 72 hours after receipt of memo.

Considering that the person involved is an employee of this Office and holding a
position with Salary Grade 24, may we request for the DENR MIMARQPA Regional Office
to be the one to lead in any further action as you see fit.

For information and record.

. TANADA

CC: The Chief, Management Services Division
PENRO Occidental Mindoro

So. Pag-asa, Brgy. Payompon, Mamburao, Occidental Mindoro J
E-mail: msd_occmdo@yahoo.com / denroccmin04@yahoo.com




Republic of the Philippines [

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

J— e PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
s MIMAROPA Region

June 16, 2023
MEMORANDUM
FOR : The Chief, Management Services Division
FROM g The OIC, PENR Officer
SUBJECT : INSTRUCTION TO SUBMIT A REPORT REGARDING THE

ALLEGED IRREGULARITIES IN DENR MAMBURAO
OCCIDENTAL MINDORO (W20230613-948-12) AND SLOW
RELEASE OF PAYMENT (W20230614-948-10)

In connection with the anonymous 8888 Citizen’s Complaint with Ticket No.
W20230613-948-12 and W20230614-948-10, you are hereby mstrgcted to submit a report
within 72 hours upon receipt of this memo.

Attached are the copies of the 8888 Complaints for your referefnce.

For information and compliance. i
\
\
|

ERN . TANADA

So. Pag-asa, Brgy. Payompon, Mamburao, Occidental Mindoro
E-mail: msd_occmdo@yahoo.com / denroccmin04@yahoo.com




- Office of the President

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

8888 Citizens' Complaint Hetline

Ticket Reference Number : W20230613-348-12
Status: Ticket indorsed
Head of Agency : N/A

Agency : Departmemt of Environment and Natural Resourges
Agency Address : N/A

Attention {Focal Person) - USEC. Marilou G. Emi

Purssant to Executive Order No. 61 s. 2016, may we respectfully transmit the following concem received
tirough the 3888 Citizens' Complaint Hotline:

Dhaite: 13 June 2023
Name of Chient: A
Address: NiA
Contact Details: N/A
N/A
NiA
Nature of call: 2023 - Integrity - Process And Services
Subject: Alleged Irregularities in Deparument of Em’mm and Navoral
Resources (DENR) Mamburao, Occidental Mi
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Details:

Agency: DENR PENR Office Mamburao
Location/Address: Brgy. Payompon, Mamburao. Occidental Mindore

Thisisaboutthemgoing'tymmw‘in!thENRPENROfﬁccm amburag, Occidental Mindoro. A
tyrmmydoncby(bc(]ﬁcfofMamgmmtSuvicﬁDMﬁmWSD},F estgr Abe Francisco. A iyranay
natbymforcebulhyenggmtedfabsurdrequirmnhswenfay' pportani and urgent documents.

find magnified is really
iction of Forester Francisco

wmnmlieditontimewithmnperdoemmﬂaﬁonformymmﬂéﬂm?ﬁ RO Mamburao since all activity
mgdsofﬂn:CENROsmpmceswdtoﬂlekamdFinmcialPlan,m ing having a contract with 2
hsinmsmﬁtympmvidcdwmlsamivmuesoﬂhcmiﬂevmtﬁa%ﬂ Bidding or application, and

BaurbepaidhythePENROfﬁce.BmdnetnUm"fymy‘ofForemAbe
like Gasolne E Meal Expenses and Venue Expenses worth hundre

his job with clean intentions.
Secondly, Forester Abe Francisco is one awlful goverment employee. He some
mphymbecmﬁehciswhaywwimmﬂmiaipsycho(mfm?hc :
L&ly,FmestExlmsimOﬂicmmdFm’tPﬁccﬁmomw*smdmhu toniract of service personnel
which are obligated to protect our forest and environment, have salaries of POk+ and 8,500 - 10,000
amm’dingly.ThesaidpamMarebawdmﬂmWorkandFimncia! Plan o
inﬂnenﬁalpsychoisanobmdetoﬁwirmidsahﬁﬁhccanscﬁwas andated here as per day. Meaning the
saxd personnel cannot claim their salaries as complete though many of thery are working overtime specially
theFaeﬂExtenskmOﬂicasmdFmsthmcﬁGBOﬁEa&onlych" what was left of the salary that
<hould Be FTXED because it is incluod in the Werk and Financial Plan. Pify are the families of the contract
of services personuel. Even working on saturday and sunday, piy.
"Placet Accipere Opus”™

Note: This concern has been lodged through the $888 Website.

. 48 privdioged, ams irdomded sy fo S i o) imStedes! S mldy & g i it 6 o e -l e
# gl of G P9 # F o 2. ¥ pony Runns Sl T SR 1 SO slwsae xSy P mmwmmwwm
inaficm pafr o g Te | i Ragpatii. Mot Mz HATT, opbwramss dvoue: 2 ety Priany 8o MNE

Please be reminded of Section 5 of EO No. 6, which states that "a citizen's concemn lodged through any of
mcmrmnnniwﬁondmnndsshal!havcamnummdspeciﬁcacﬁonw' in 72 hours from the receipt of
titcmmnbyihcpmpergwmmentagencymmsmmcmﬁty’.

~

Kindly send your reply directly to the concerned person/entity, copy the 8888 Portal thru your
ageacy 8888 Focal Team, citing the above ticket reference mumber. T vou very much. -

"Institutionalizing dhe 8888 Citzens’ Complaint Hodine and Estabiishing the %888 Citirens' Complaint Center”. under the
dircetion and supervision of the Office of the Executive Secretary.

sssnrersrensres This is sn miomatically gencrated email, ploase dg nut reply *TsssdIRRIs
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- Office of the President
: REPUSBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
8888 Citizens’ Complaint Hetline
Ticket Reference Number : W20230614-948-10
Status: Ticket indorsed
Head of Agency : NIA
Agency : Department of Environment and Natural R es
Agency Address - N/A
Auention {Focal Person) USEC. Marilou G. Ermi

Pursuant to Executive Order No. 61, 5. 2016, may we respectfuily transmit the|following concern received
through the 8888 Citizens’ Complaint Hotline:

Date: 14 June 2023
Mame of Client: N/A
Address: N/A
Contact Details: N/A
N/A
N/A
Nature of call: 2023 - Integrity - Process And Services
Subject: Alleged Slow Release of Payment of the Provincial Environment and

Natural Resources Officer {(PENRO} Occi Mindoro




Details:
Agency: PENRO OCCIDENTAL MINDORO
Locasion/Address: Brgy. Payompon, Mamburao, Oce. Mdo.

GusmkopoimklamomgChiefomegcmcmDiﬁsionngPENROOcc' tal Mindoro, signatory ng
mgavmdnux,dahilposobrmgmg;alpongpaymmupmsawningmga er. Masyado na po kaming
miipﬁdahﬂmgdmnipowningpaymemmhmdipambm;wanhanggmg

nﬂﬂiﬂmmymaymw&mhgngpnhmmmmaﬁawidmgami
mxwmw.MaymgapaymmspapongZO?.Znahanggangngayonaywala pa
ngammgaksymmgd&inglﬁmhlgsamgamnblmgimﬂmdikcpo kot
mangak&gmgmﬂaﬁlhﬂmmhﬁhmmgaﬁngwmxmm
mg&ingpagkamodahilbakalalonyankmgipiﬁnsamgahﬂangannymg bl
hsimakam:xnggimgawany&&lmmtpo_

Note: This concern has been Jodged through the 8888 Website.

i 2 T ' 1 ariosi AR i saliebly e e wisoe o7 g e WY i i ‘ & 1 g e Rt e
e {negespiant At e i 25 2B i 2 2 %mmmmmdw’mmww‘dmm
s do wdh o 220 10 o A M BT, e N s Date Privmny At oh 3
HmseberanindedofSwﬁonSofEONo_@whichsmlesthm“acitjzm”s lodged through any of

thcoommunicaﬁonchmclsslmﬂhaveaconaetemdspeciﬁcacdonwimin hours from the receipt of
thecmnbyﬂwmpagovamtageneyorinslmmmtalﬁy“‘.

WMMCMWHMMMWMWC izeny' Complaint Center”, under the
direction and supervision of the Office of the Executive Secretary.

FEERIEESEINSNES This is an antomatically generated email, please do aot Lt EEETI SN




Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources

PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
MIMAROPA Region

June 22, 2023
MEMORANDUM
FOR . The OIC, PENR Officer
Mamburao, Occidental Mindoro
FROM ) The Chief, MSD
SUBJECT INSTRUCTION TO SUBMIT A REPORT REGARDING THE

ALLEGED IRREGULARITIES IN THE DENR MAMBURAO
OCCIDENTAL MINDORO (W20230613-948-12) AND SLOW
RELEASE OF PAYMENT (W20230614-948-10)

This is in connection with the above subject which was received by me last June 21,
2023 at 10:05 AM, summarizing them as purely allegations/accusations without knowing the
imperfections of the claim for compliance by the end users of procuring office. This is due to
the fact that there are no vouchers/claims left unattended in my custody. They are either
proceeded with payment or returned to concemed personnel/office for compliance of
findings/observations essential to my decision as the approving authority.

Much as I wanted to offer these clarifications to the complainants per 8888 footnote
which goes like “Kindly send your reply directly to the concerned persowentity, copy
Sfurnished the 8888 portal thru your agency 8888 focal team, citing the above ticket reference
number. Thank you very much” but due to their anonymity including the absence of their
contact numbers/emails that will not be possible.

Please be informed that I am acting on all documents to best of my capacity inspite of
other schedules like responding to queries through calls, social media (GCs), attending to
sometimes overlapping virtual meetings, referring documents to subordinates, acting as in
charge of office and other intervening unplanned and unavoidable tasks that need to be
prioritized. All of the documents are acted based on the prescribed period of 3/7/20 days for
simple to highly technical transactions pursuant to Ease of Doing Business Law.

The first complaint (W20230613-948-12) contains three allegations that 1 will
explain below.

First allegation is that there was a magnified/ absurd requirement on the claims for
payment of gasoline (fuel) meals and venues (meetings/seminars/workshops). In taking
action to these documents, I am either putting notes at the back of the page where the
accountant puts also her notes or sometimes, when necessary  (for several lacking
requirements), a checklist from the citizen’s charter. This is happening when I am about to

So. Pag-asa, Brgy. Payompon, Mamburao, Occidental Mindoro\A‘Tm/

E-mail: msd_ocemdo@yahoo.com / denroccmin04@yahoo.com



Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
MIMAROPA Region

approve Box D of the voucher which should have been attached from the end user or upon
receipt of the document as guide of the receiving personnel. This checklist of requirements is
my initiative to eliminate/avoid the first accusation because only few documents are found
with this checklist though all offices are already advised to attach. As approving authority to
most claims, I have to do due diligence in the evaluation and scrutiny of the documents to
ensure that all are proper and in order prior to approval of payment. This is also done to
refrain from repetitive audit findings of the resident auditor.

[ think, such accusation arose because of returned claims| due to failure/non-
compliance to attach Special Order (issued by the regional office on their designated Supply
Officer) to establish authority as signatory to these claims. These offices have had their
representatives attended several seminars organized by the region where this important
requirement is always tackled and discussed. They are also reminded every now and then, in
the GC, to comply with the requirement that all designations/committees have to be issued
with regional special order. Inspite of those, they insist what they wanted hence their claims
were returned with notation. One office actually has tried to request for issuance of regional
special order of personnel who is not qualified based on CSC rules on designation. In the
PENRO, it was already noted with the rule on designation but was instructed by the PENRO
to forward to region even though my initial evaluation says that it does not conform with
CSC rules on designation. It was formally denied by region. This is the second time that
similar CSC violated designation has been denied by regional office. 1 have already offered
options with them but they did not pursue these options and proceeded with what they
believed is right. As of this writing, they are not yet still complying to such
recommendation/requirement though one office had made a way to have the claims proceed
with payment.

The second accusation is being an influential psycho. This allegation is perceptive
and baseless. As Chief, MSD, I have the PENRO who decides on majority of the things in the
office. I may be able to recommend but cannot do absolute decision. I also have limited
knowledge and information on most of the transactions as they are handled by staff below my
level. I am treating everyone in the organization as a contributing and performing individual.
My actions are all based on existing laws and policies of the agency. When in doubt for a
decision, a consultation with regional office and peers is being made and even with key
officials of other provinces.

The last accusation is on the failure of the forest extension and protection officers
to claim fully the salary which is funded monthly but paid daily. This was already discussed
in several meetings in the province and even asked guidance in the region. The decision of
having daily salary based on their actual attendance to office is a result of the consultation
which was answered/decided clearly in the group chat by the ARDMS. Overtime payment on
the other hand, is being allowed during holidays provided that there was a valid approved
travel order and supported by proof of actual work performed during that day. This is a
rule/policy that is agreed upon also during FDU meetings. This is also known to everyone in
the GC of all personnel of the province including the Contract of Service/Job Orders. In
addition, the issuances of Department of Labor and Employment have been used as basis in

payment during holidays.

So. Pag-asa, Brgy. Payompon, Mamburao, Occidental Mindoro
E-mail: msd_occmdo@yahoo.com / denroccmin04@yahoo.com



Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources

MIMAROPA Region

The second complaint with reference number W2023 0614-948-10, is explained below:

Allegation for a slow processing and payment of their claims as supplier. Please be
informed that all claims when found proper and in order are being approved in a day or two
depending on type of transaction. When lacking documents are found, these are returned to
the accounting or record unit which will then return the document/s to concerned personnel
or office. Claims return when the supporting documents are not proper or not in order which
the supplier does not know unless otherwise honestly explained to them. Moreover, payments
of 2022 billing/claims is not dependent on me as I only act on claims that are forwarded to
me for approval and later on crediting to the bank accounts through LDDAP. As of this
writing, there was no vouchers for payment of claims on my room desk therefore if payment
is not made until now then there could be problem with the documents that they may know
by doing a follow up to the office that they transacted.

Please be reminded that process flow of these transactions is found in the displayed
citizens charter in the office. They may also see there the involyed personnel in the
processing, up to the crediting of payment to their accounts.

There were also instances when the returned documents are signed by the PENRO
through a memorandum which negates the allegation as influential personnel since the final
decision will come from him at all times as an office protocol. All these findings are written
in the voucher/claims which is undeniably, known to the PENRO and other key officials in
the province severally acting on these claims. Our Accountant is also informed and consulted
for such findings and often times the accountant is asked for guidance or the other way
around in the evaluation of claims and supporting documents.

In the ongoing FDU today, an agreement has been reached to address the
inadequacies and imperfections of the supporting documents for their ¢laims. Admission and
recognition of the findings and observations has been expressed by them and commit to
comply with the requirement in the future claims while arriving to remedy/solution of
previous submissions which is still within the bound of rules/laws. An inquiry to the region
has also been made and verified and affirmed the findings and observations.

Finally, in the new Manual of Authorities, there were several alternate approving
authorities who can perform my function to these transactions in my absence that starts with
the Chief, TSD, by the Officer in Charge and the PENRO himself. These officials can take
over the responsibility that I am doing if they wanted to, especially by the PENRO who is the
head of office.

For information and record.

ABE R. FRANCISCO

So. Pag-asa, Brgy. Payompon, Mamburao, Occidental Mindoro
E-mail: msd_occmdo@yahoo.com / denroccmin04@yahoo.com

PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE



